
Fan Achievement Awards for 2010
Awarded at Corflu 28, February 13, 2011

BEST FAN WRITER (53 nominees)
Roy Kettle	 	 72
Claire Brialey	 61
Mark Plummer	 56
James Bacon 	 51
Taral Wayne		 38

BEST FAN ARTIST (31 nominees)
Steve Stiles		 115
Dan Steffan		 100
D West	 	 74
Brad Foster	 	 52
Harry Bell	 	 31

BEST FANZINE  (40 nominees)
Trapdoor  (Robert Lichtman)	 	 	 	 100
Banana Wings (Claire Brialey, Mark Plummer)	 87
Chunga  (Randy Byers, Andy Hooper & carl( 	 54
Challenger (Guy Lillian III)	 	 	 	 37
Sense of Wonder Stories (Rich Coad)		 	 37

BEST FAN WEBSITE (22 nominees)
eFanzines.com	 	 	 	 	 	 140
Ansible - www.ansible.co.uk	 	 	 	 32
file770.com	 	 	 	 	 	 	 29
Fanac Fanhistory Project - www.fanac.org	 	 26
fiawol.org.uk/FanStuff/  	 	 	 	 	 25

Harry Warner, Jr., Memorial Award for 
BEST FAN CORRESPONDENT  (46 nominees)
Robert Lichtman	 	 78
Lloyd Penney	 	 43
Jerry Kaufman	 	 40
Mike Meara		 	 39
Claire Brialey	 	 31

Lifetime Achievement Award
(chosen by acclamation at Corflu 28)
Art Widner

47 PEOPLE VOTED:
Andy Hooper, Audrey Trend, Barbara Johnson-Haddad, Bill Burns, Bob Sabella, Bruce Townley, Chris 
Garcia, Claire Brialey, Colin Hinz, Curt Phillips, Dave Hicks, Dave Locke, Eric Mayer, G T Trend, Greg 
Benford, Guy Lillian, Ian Maule, Jack Calvert, James Bacon, Jay Kinney, Jim Linwood, John Hertz, John 
Nielsen Hall, Katrina Templeton, Kim Huett, Lenny Bailes, Lloyd Penney, Mark Plummer, Mike Deckinger, 
Mike McInerney, Mike Meara, Murray Moore, Nic Farey, Pamela Boal, Pat Charnock, Randy Byers, Rich 
Coad, Rob Jackson, Robert Lichtman, Roy Kettle, Sandra Bond, Spike, Steve Stiles, Taral Wayne, Ulrika 
O'Brien, William Wright, Yvonne Penney
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Best Fan Writer
Andy Hooper
Ang Rosin
Arnie Katz
Arthur Hlavaty
Avedon Carol
Bob Sabella
Bruce Gillespie
Bruce Townley
Carol Carr
Chris Garcia
Christina Lake
Claire Brialey
Curt Phillips
Dale Speirs
Dan Steffan
Dave Langford
Dave Locke
David Levine
Doug Bell
Earl Kemp
Eric Mayer
Fred Lerner
Gordon Eklund
Graham Charnock
Greg Benford
Greg Pickersgill
Guy Lillian III
Hary Hennessey Buerkett
Jae Leslie Adams
James Bacon
John Hertz
John Nielsen Hall
Juliette Woods
Kate Yule
Lisa Freitag
Lloyd Penney
Mark Plummer
Mike Dobson
Mike Glyer
Mike Meara
Ned Brooks
Nic Farey
Randy Byers
Rich Coad
Rich Lynch
Rob Jackson
Robert Lichtman
Roy Kettle
Steve Green
Steven Silver
Taral Wayne
Ted White
Tom Feller

Best Fanzine
Alexiad  (Joseph Major)
An Fleghes Hager-Na Yu Canjeons (Doug Bell)
Argentus  (Steven Silver)
Askance  (John Purcell)
Banana Wings (Claire Brialey, Mark Plummer)
Bento  (David Levine, Kate Yule)
Challenger (Guy Lillian III)
Chunga  (Byers, Hooper, Juarez)
Dominion Dispatch (Adam Smith)
Drink Tank (Christopher J. Garcia)
eI  (Earl Kemp)
Ethel the Aardvark (Melbourne SF Club)
Exhibition Hall  (Chris Garcia, Ariane Wolfe, 
James Bacon)
File 770  (Mike Glyer)
Fortnightly Fix  (Steve Green)
Head!  (Christina Lake, Doug Bell)
Inca  (Rob Jackson)
Journey Planet  (James Bacon, Chris Garcia)
Krax
Motorway Dreamer  (John Hall)
Mumblings From Munchkinland  (Chris Nelson)
New Toy  (Taral Wayne)
Nice Distinctions (Arthur Hlavaty)
No Sin But Ignorance (Claire Brialey)
Paranoid  (Ian Maule)
Quasi Quote  (Sandra Bond)
Relapse  (Peter Weston)
Sense of Wonder Stories (Rich Coad)
SF Commentary (Bruce Gillespie)
Steam Engine Time  (Bruce Gillespie, Janine 
Stinson)
The Reluctant Famulus (Thomas D. Sadler)
This Here  (Nic Farey)
Time & Again  (Dave Locke)
Trapdoor  (Robert Lichtman)
Trial and Air  (Michael Waite)
Vanamonde  (John Hertz)
Visions of Paradise  (Bob Sabella)
Yipe!  (Kevin Roche, Andrew Tremblay)
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Best Fan Artist
A. B. Kynock
Alexis Gilliland
Alison Scott
Brad Balfour
Brad Foster
Brianna SpaceKat Wu
Bruce Townley
Charlie Williams
Claire Garcia
D West
Dan Steffan
Dave Hicks
Ditmar  (Dick Jenssen)
Frank Wu
Grant Canfield
Harry Bell
Jason Schachat
Jay Kinney
Jim Barker
John Toon
Kurt Ericksen
Marc Schirmeister
Mo Starkey
Pete Young
Sheryl Birkhead
Steve Jeffry
Steve Stiles
Sue Mason
Taral Wayne
Venetia Jackson
William Rotsler

Best Fan Website
ansible.co.uk/
Australian SF Foundation: home.vicnet.net.au/
~asff/
bidalaka.com
cartiledgeworld.co.uk
corflu.org
eFanzines.com
Fanac Fanhistory Project fanac.org/ 
Fanaticus.org
fiawol.org.uk/
file770.com
jimmowatt.blogspot.com
Locus Online www.locusmag.com
Melbourne SF Club site: www.msfc.sf.org.au/
renovationsf.org
sfsite.com/news/
spacedoutinc.org/ 
spontoon.rootoon.com/
steampunk.com
stevestiles.com
taff.org.uk
Torque Control: vectoreditors.wordpress.com 
Western Australia SF Foundation: wasff.sf.org.au
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Harry Warner, Jr., Memorial Award for 
Best Fan Correspondent
Alexis Gilliland
Bill Burns
Brad Foster
Chris Garcia
Claire Brialey
Curt Phillips
Darryl Schweitzer
Dave Hicks
Dave Locke
David Redd
Earl Kemp
Eric Lindsay
Eric Mayer
Graham Charnock
Greg Pickersgill
Gregg Calkins
Howard Waldrop
James Bacon
Jerry Kaufman
Jim Linwood
Jim Williams
John Birchby
John Nielsen Hall
John Purcell
Joseph L. Majors
Leroy Kettle
Lloyd Penney
Marilee Layman
Mike Meara
Milt Stevens
Murray Moore
Pamela Boal
Peter Weston
Randy Byers
Rich Coad
Rich Dengrove
Richard Brandt
Robert Lichtman
Shelby Vick
Sheryl Birkhead
Steve Green
Steve Jeffery
Taral Wayne
Warren Buff
William Breiding
Yvonne Rousseau
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